

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/20/2018 4:02 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 95885-8

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON BUSINESS, et al.,

Respondents,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY,

Appellant,

and

WASHINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL, et al.,

Intervenor-Appellants.

**REPLY BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-APPELLANTS WASHINGTON
ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL, ET AL**

AMANDA GOODIN, WSBA #41312
JAN HASSELMAN, WSBA #29107
MARISA ORDONIA, WSBA #48081
Earthjustice
705 Second Avenue, Suite 203
Seattle, WA 98104-1711
(206) 343-7340 | Phone
(206) 343-1526 | Fax
agoodin@earthjustice.org
jhasselman@earthjustice.org
mordonia@earthjustice.org
*Attorneys for Intervenor-Appellants
Washington Environmental Council,
Climate Solutions, and Natural
Resources Defense Council*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE CLEAN AIR RULE IS AN EMISSION STANDARD AUTHORIZED BY THE CLEAN AIR ACT. 7

 A. The Plain Language of the Clean Air Act Authorizes the Clean Air Rule. 8

 B. The Purpose of the Clean Air Act Supports the Rule. 17

 C. The Limiting Greenhouse Gas Emissions Statute Demonstrates the Legislature’s Intent that Ecology Regulate Greenhouse Gases. 20

 D. The Gas Companies Can Comply With the Clean Air Rule and Their Other Statutory Obligations. 23

II. THE CLEAN AIR ACT ALLOWS THE USE OF EMISSION REDUCTION UNITS 24

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Asarco, Inc. v. Puget Sound Air Pollution Control Agency</i> , 112 Wn.2d 314, 771 P.2d 335 (1989).....	13
<i>Browder v. United States</i> , 312 U.S. 335, 61 S. Ct. 599, 85 L. Ed. 862 (1941).....	15
<i>City of Medina v. Primm</i> , 160 Wn.2d 268, 157 P.3d 379 (2007).....	22
<i>In Matter of Dependency of D.L.B.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 103, 376 P.3d 1099 (2016).....	14
<i>Ellensburg Cement Prod., Inc. v. Kittitas Cty.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 737, 317 P.3d 1037 (2014).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Humiston v. Meyers</i> , 61 Wn.2d 772, 380 P.2d 735 (1963).....	2
<i>Kovacs v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 95, 375 P.3d 669 (2016).....	13
<i>Lenander v. Dep’t. of Ret. Servs.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 393, 377 P.3d 199 (2016).....	7, 17
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497, 127 S. Ct. 1438, 167 L. Ed. 2d 248 (2007).....	15, 16
<i>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004).....	7
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Pend Oreille Cty. v. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 146 Wn.2d 778, 51 P.3d 744 (2002).....	11
<i>Quinault Indian Nation v. Imperium Terminal Servs., LLC</i> , 187 Wn.2d 460, 387 P.3d 670 (2017).....	15, 20

<i>Spokane Cty. Health Dist. v. Brockett</i> , 120 Wn.2d 140, 839 P.2d 324 (1992).....	23
<i>State v. Ervin</i> , 169 Wn.2d 815, 239 P.3d 354 (2010).....	14
<i>State v. Roggenkamp</i> , 153 Wn.2d 614, 106 P.3d 196 (2005).....	12
<i>U.S. Oil & Ref. Co. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 96 Wn.2d 85, 633 P.2d 1329 (1981).....	25
<i>Wash. Nat. Gas Co. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cty.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 94, 459 P.2d 633 (1969).....	11, 12
<i>Wash. Pub. Ports Ass'n v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 148 Wn.2d 637, 62 P.3d 462 (2003).....	7, 21
Statutes	
RCW 19.86.010	12
RCW 34.05.570(2)(c)	16
RCW 43.143.010	20
RCW 70.94.011	6, 18, 20
RCW 70.94.030	8, 24
RCW 70.94.030(1).....	8
RCW 70.94.030(11).....	8
RCW 70.94.030(12).....	9, 10, 11, 12
RCW 70.94.331	<i>passim</i>
RCW 70.94.331(2)(c)	9, 10, 13
RCW 70.94.850	25

RCW 70.235.005(3).....	20
RCW 70.235.020	20, 22
RCW 70.235.020(1)(a)	6
RCW 70.235.020(1)(b).....	20, 21, 22
RCW 70.235.020(1)(c)	22
RCW 70.235.030(1)(a)(iii)	5
RCW 80.28.024	24
RCW 80.28.025	24
RCW 80.70.020	25
RCW Chapter 70.235.....	20, 21, 23
Laws of 1995, ch. 403, §§ 110-118	19, 20
State Regulations	
WAC 173-442-010.....	10
WAC 173-442-020(j)(ii)-(iii).....	9
WAC 173-442-020(k).....	8
WAC 173-442-060.....	9
WAC 173-442-200(4).....	9
WAC 480-90-238.....	24
Rules	
ER 201(b).....	2
ER 201(d).....	2

Other Authorities

Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change,
Global Warming of 1.5°C: an IPCC special report on the impacts of global warming of 1.5° C above pre-industrial levels and related global greenhouse gas emission pathways, in the context of strengthening the global response to the threat of climate change, sustainable development, and efforts to eradicate poverty, Summary for Policymakers, October 2018, available at http://report.ipcc.ch/sr15/pdf/sr15_spm_final.pdf2
